Introduced by the County Services Committee of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION HONORING JOE GUENTHER FOR HIS YEARS OF SERVICE AS A MEMBER OF THE INGHAM COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION

RESOLUTION #11-103

WHEREAS, Joe Guenther began serving as a member of the Ingham County Road Commission in January of 2005; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure on the Road Commission, Joe held the position of Chairperson for more than 2 years; and

WHEREAS, as a member, Joe was valued for his knowledge of construction and related construction labor relations given his long employment in concrete construction; and

WHEREAS, during his years of service with the Ingham County Road Commission, Joe has been an effective leader and has been committed toward improving the roadways throughout the County; and

WHEREAS, as a strong advocate for regional efforts, Joe opened the lines of communication between the Road Commission and the local units of government within Ingham County; and

WHEREAS, as a result of his dedication and devotion to the citizens of Ingham County, the Board of Ingham County Road Commissioners is better able to serve the public; and

WHEREAS, prior to serving as a member of the Road Commission, Joe was an active member and Chairperson of the Economic Development Corporation Board of Directors.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby honors Joe Guenther for his many years of outstanding service and dedication to the County of Ingham as a member of the Road Commission.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners sincerely appreciates Joe's dedication and the countless hours he has devoted toward improving the quality of life for the citizens of Ingham County and wishes him continued success in all of his future endeavors.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Vickers, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: Schor Approved 4/5/11